

No. 15,493

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

FRED BRIDGES,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE.**

---

LLOYD H. BURKE,

United States Attorney,

RICHARD H. FOSTER,

Assistant United States Attorney,

422 Post Office Building,

7th and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

JUN 27 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
Questions presented .....	4
Argument .....	4
I. Appellant may receive consecutive sentences for the concealment of heroin and the sale of the same heroin concealed .....	4
II. Appellant was not deprived of due process by his plea of guilty and his sentence .....	7
III. The court was not required to entertain appellant's second motion .....	9
Conclusion .....	10

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Albrecht v. United States, 273 U.S. 1 .....	5
Birtch v. United States (4th Cir.), 173 F.2d 316 .....	7
Blockburger v. United States (4th Cir.), 248 U.S. 299 .....	6
Bloombaum v. United States (4th Cir.), 211 F.2d 944 .....	8
Bruno v. United States (9th Cir.), 140 F.2d 118 .....	6
Carvell v. United States (4th Cir.), 173 F.2d 34 .....	7
Crowe v. United States, 175 F.2d 799-801 .....	7, 8
Gargano v. United States (9th Cir.), 164 F.2d 693, cert. den.	6
Hayden v. Swope, 342 U.S. 205, 212-219 .....	10
Madigan v. Wells (9th Cir.), 224 F.2d 577 .....	10
Toliver v. United States, 224 F.2d 742 .....	6
United States v. Lowe (2d Cir.), 173 F.2d 346 .....	8
Winhoven v. United States (9th Cir.), 221 F.2d 793 .....	9, 10

### **Rules**

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 35 .....	9
--	---

### **Statutes**

Harrison Narcotics Act, 26 U.S.C. 2553 and 2557 .....	5
Jones-Miller Act, 21 U.S.C. 174 .....	5
28 U.S.C., Section 2255 .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10

No. 15,493
